CH \$440.00 467987

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM369664

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2015
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IOD Incorporated		12/31/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Healthport Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	925 North Point Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 350	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30005	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4679877	CAREINNOLAB
Registration Number:	3945479	PROCUREMENTPLUS
Registration Number:	4198885	CARE COMMUNICATIONS PRESS
Registration Number:	2736044	
Registration Number:	2687642	THE #1 CHOICE FOR HANDS-ON HELP IN HEALT
Registration Number:	2788067	CARE COMMUNICATONS
Registration Number:	2864063	CARE COMMUNICATIONS
Serial Number:	86408289	CARE'S ADVANCED MENTORING PROGRAM
Serial Number:	86408287	CAMP
Serial Number:	86408285	CAMP
Serial Number:	78968457	IOD
Serial Number:	77478121	PRISM
Serial Number:	85173777	YOUR HIM EDGE
Serial Number:	85247462	RACASSIST
Serial Number:	85247496	RAC ASSIST MEDICAL CASE AUDIT MANAGEMENT
Serial Number:	85465542	APENIMO

TRADEMARK REEL: 005711 FRAME: 0923

900350900

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85228790	APENIMED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128594000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598000

Email: jason.greenberg@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Jason Greenberg
Address Line 1: One New York Plaza
Address Line 2: Fried Frank LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1909-3 (GREENBERG)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason L. Greenberg
SIGNATURE:	/jlg/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=1-IOD Incoporated-DE-Merger (Discontinuing Company)#page1.tif source=1-IOD Incoporated-DE-Merger (Discontinuing Company)#page2.tif source=1-IOD Incoporated-DE-Merger (Discontinuing Company)#page3.tif source=1-IOD Incoporated-DE-Merger (Discontinuing Company)#page4.tif source=HealthPort Technologies, LLC-GA-Merger (Survivor)#page1.tif source=HealthPort Technologies, LLC-GA-Merger (Survivor)#page2.tif

Page 1

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"IOD INCORPORATED", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC" UNDER THE NAME

OF "HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 2015, AT 12:11 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF
DECEMBER, A.D. 2015 AT 5:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 10713870 Date: 12-31-15

3717611 8100M SR# 20151605908

_ ----

State of Delaware

Secretary of State

Division of Corporations

Delivered 12:31 PM 12:31:2015

FILED 12:31 PM 12:31:2015

SR 20151605908 - File Number 5777430

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

IOD INCORPORATED WITH AND INTO HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Pursuant to Section 264(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

December 31, 2015

The undersigned corporation, organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("<u>DGCL</u>"), does hereby certify:

<u>FIRST</u>: That the name and state or jurisdiction of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations in the merger is as follows:

Name State or Jurisdiction of Incorporation

HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC Georgia
IOD INCORPORATED Delaware

SECOND: That an Agreement and Plan of Merger, December 31, 2015, by and between IOD Incorporated and HealthPort Technologies, LLC (the "Merger Agreement") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 264 of the DGCL.

THIRD: That HealthPort Technologies, LLC shall be the surviving company (the "Surviving Company") of the merger of IOD Incorporated with and into HealthPort Technologies, LLC (the "Merger") and the name of the Surviving Company shall be "HealthPort Technologies, LLC", a Georgia limited liability company.

<u>FOURTH</u>: That the Articles of Organization of HealthPort Technologies, LLC as in effect immediately prior to the Merger shall be the Articles of Organization of the Surviving Company.

FIFTH: That the executed Merger Agreement is on file at an office of the Surviving Company. The address of such office is: 925 North Point Parkway, Suite 350, Alpharetta, Georgia 30005.

<u>SIXTH</u>: That a copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Company, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: That the Merger shall be effective at 5:01 pm ET on December 31, 2015.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving Company has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

IOD Incorporated

By: <u>Name: Lon Reel</u>
Title: Assistant Secretary

Control Number: 0147580

STATE OF GEORGIA

Secretary of State

Corporations Division
313 West Tower
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

I, Brian P. Kemp, the Secretary of State and the Corporation Commissioner of the State of Georgia, do hereby issue this certificate pursuant to Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated certifying that articles or a certificate of merger and fees have been filed regarding the merger of the below entities, effective as of 12/31/2015. Attached is a true and correct copy of the said filing.

Surviving Entity:

HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC is Domestic Limited Etability Company

Nonsurviving Entity/Entities:

IOD INCORPORATED a Foreign Non-Qualifying Entity

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the City of Atlanta and the State of Georgia on 12/31/2015



Brian P. Kemp Secretary of State

ARTICLES OF MERGER **IOD INCORPORATED** HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 14-11-904 of the Georgia Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned limited liability companies (or limited liability company and corporation) hereby execute the following articles of merger and set forth the following:

1. The name and jurisdiction of organization or formation of each constituent that is merging is:

HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Georgia

IOD INCORPORATED

Delaware

2. The name and jurisdiction of organization or formation of the survivor into which each other constituent is merging is:

HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Georgia

- 3. The effective date and time of the merger is: December 31, 2015 at 5:01 pm ET.
- 4. The executed plan of merger is on tile at the principal place of business of the survivor, which is located at 925 North Point Parkway, Suite 350, Alpharetta, Georgia 30005.
- 5. A copy of the plan of merger will be furnished by the survivor, on request and without cost, to any member of any constituent entity.
- 6. The plan of merger has been duly authorized and approved by each constituent business entity in accordance with Section 14-11-903 of the Georgia Limited Liability Company Act.

Dated December 31, 2015

HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC. As the surviving company

STATE SO TAKE SPOSE CORPORATIONS DIVISION

SOIP DEC 31 BH IS: SS

RADEMARK

RECORDED: 01/19/2016 REEL: 005711 FRAME: 0930